GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 923
ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024
PMKSY IN BIHAR
1923.  SHRIRAIJIV PRATAP RUDY
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the irrigation proposal submitted under the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana
(PMKSY) for Saran district in Bihar is under consideration and lying pending with the Central Water
Commission, if so, the details thereof and the time by which such proposals are likely to be approved;
(b) whether it is a fact that the Union Government has made the Budgetary provisions for various schemes
under PMKSY; and
(c) if so, the details of the schemes and progress made therein, State-wise?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)
(a)  Pre-feasibility report (PFR) of a proposed project on Irrigation, flood control and drainage in Saran
district (phase 1) submitted by Government of Bihar, is currently under appraisal in Central Water Commission
(CWC). The compliance on observations raised by CWC is awaited from Government of Bihar. Based on the
same, process for acceptance of the PFR can be taken up by the screening committee of CWC to enable
preparation of detailed project report by the State Government.
(b) & (¢) Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with
an aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation,
improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. It is an umbrella
scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by this Ministry, namely, Accelerated
Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP). HKKP, in turn, consists of four sub-
components, being Command Area Development & Water Management (CAD&WM), Surface Minor
Irrigation (SMI), Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies, and Ground Water (GW)
Development component. In addition, PMKSY also consists of Watershed Development component (WDC)
which is being implemented by Department of Land Resources, Ministry of Rural Development.

Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) component being implemented by Department of Agriculture and
Farmers Welfare was also a component of PMKSY during 2016-21, which is now being implemented
separately.

Further in December, 2021, implementation of PMKSY for the period of 2021-22 to 2025-26 has been
approved by Govt. of India with an outlay of Rs. 93,068 crore.

State-wise irrigation potential created (in thousand hectare) made under various components of PMKSY during

the period 2016-2023 is given below.



PMKSY- Har Khet Ko Pani
AIBP with pari passu Area brought under
S. No State implemen[t)atioﬂ of SMI RRR GW Micro irriiation in Wb
CAD&WM PDMC
1 |Andhra Pradesh 24.33 - 0 - 910.55] 232.13
2 |Bihar 19.64 33.73] 17.87 - 25.03] 23.55
3 |Chhattisgarh 16.76 4.87 - - 148.15| 23.73
4 |Goa 4.09 - - - 0.89 -
5 |Gujarat 593.02 - 1.40 14.36 1065.29[ 28.09
6 [Haryana - - - - 14497 16.87
7 [Himachal Pradesh - 20.60 - - 10.89 4.53
8 |Jharkhand 0.61 6.08 - - 34.68 4.49
9 J&K 6.52) 442 - - 1.10, 31.88
10 |Ladakh - - - - 0.37
11 |Karnataka 170.33 0 - - 1749.24] 64.29
12 |Kerala 26.66 - - - 5.39] 29.74
13 [Madhya Pradesh 104.66 31.83 8 - 353.28] 143.98
14 |Maharashtra 332.23 - - - 937.04) 83.16
15 |Odisha 58.88 - 25.07 - 95.48 57.33
16 [Punjab 59.05 - - - 14.50 3.08
17 |Rajasthan 7.24 - 9.95 - 705.15( 90.03
18 |[Tamil Nadu 4.12 - 5.37 2.66 1077.27] 103.04
19 |Telangana 187.11 -1 25.04 - 326.34] 54.52
20 |Uttarakhand - 15.81 - 8.01 32.21 0.53
21 [Uttar Pradesh 763.93 - 2354 107.5 352.53] 103.63
22 |West Bengal - - - - 91.64 17.09
Arunachal -

73 IPradesh 5.63 - 3.74 11.71 5.55
24 [Assam 36.55 78.79 - 113.50 40.70] 107.92
25 |Manipur 107.48 8.29 0 2.06 15.26 1.82
26 [Meghalaya - 18.44] 0.88 - 0 3.27
27 |Mizoram - 2.22 - 2.18 4.52 27.90
28 |Nagaland - 4.48 - 0.66 17.49 4.51
29 |Sikkim - 4.18 - - 11.98 0.03
30 [Tripura - 0 - 5.31 4.14 3.35
Grand Total 2,523.21 259.38( 95.93[ 259.98 8,187.42(1,270.41
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